R Enoh C*lu 1 Chmmn ty

- Presbyterian Church of Aotearoa N.Z.

Phone 578-3040



A MESSAGE FROM THE MINISTER

What if Jesus was never born? What if God
did not love the world so much that he was
prepared to give up his Son?

Well, Anel and | would then most likely not
have had the privilege to be on this
encouraging journey of getting to know the
wonderful people of St. Enoch’s. We would
not have been building our relationships.
Together we would not have been on this
exciting mission to be the Church of Jesus
Christ in Tauranga. We are a Christ-community in the community
for the community, building our relationship with our community
and serving our community. There would not have been a New
Testament — think of all the comfort, encouragement, hope and
life we draw from the New Testament. We would not have known
God as well as we do now, because Jesus Christ revealed God to
us in an intimate and special way. But most important of all: We
would have been lost! We would not have had a relationship with
God. “Long ago God spoke many times and in many ways to our
ancestors through the prophets. And now in these final days, He
has spoken to us through His Son. God promised everything to
the Son as an inheritance, and through the Son He created the
universe. The Son radiates God's own glory and expresses the
very character of God, and He sustains everything by the mighty
power of His command. When He had cleansed us from our sins,
He sat down in the place of
honour at the right hand of the
majestic God in heaven.”
(Hebrews 1:1-3 New Living “"THE MOJT
Translation) PERFECT GIFT”

HEBREW/S 1:1-3

This Christmas we celebrate

God's love for us — each of us. m

We celebrate the wonder that




Jesus Christ was willing to
become human and serve a

bunch of undeserving human f s 5“"8’11301}
beings to the ultimate point of OrgIVQHQSS ife Umeg":
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chances, hope and joy Jesus

brought us. We gratefully

accept that God took the initiative to engage with each of us by
making himself vulnerable and putting our need of salvation
ahead of his self-preservation. Christmas is a celebration of the
fact that God is with us and that we are part of God’s family.

Relationships are important over Christmas. Let’s take good care
of each other and our families over the festive season and be
aware of each other’s needs. Find a way to share God’s love with
someone who are struggling in whatever way. Take time to reflect
on your relationship with Jesus Christ.

Anel and | wish you a joyous, special, exciting and blessed
Advent and Christmas.

Blessings
Jaco

VOLUNTEER MUSICIANS NEEDED

We are in need of musicians to join our team to play for us each Sunday.
If you play the piano or organ and would like o
to help out once a month or even as a relief —
musician please ring the office 578-3040 or o
talk to Marie or Jaco. If you know of anyone

who might be interested in helping us out
even just occasionally please talk to them
and see if they are available or get them to
call us.
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Presbyterian Church

The body of Christ at work is most vivid and
incredible in a gathering of people of one
accord. What a privilege and an honour it
was to witness and experience first-hand our
Church family on song at General Assembly
2018.

Folk were talking to each other, sharing
meals, catching up with old acquaintances
and making new contacts. | heard many
languages in prayers. People spoke in
Psalms and songs of grace to each other.
Young and old, male and female - there was
a sense of unity, oneness, warmth and respect.

For me it was Christianity at its best. The Lord Jesus Christ was
at His rightful place - the head of the Church. Praise and glory
belongs to our God.

Returning to my local church, Onehunga Co-operating Parish, a
reality awaited us. The passing of loved ones brings a solemn
check on life. Mama Ayalau, Rev Ned Ripley, Daphne Douglas
and Tama Fama Pili.

People whose lives are intermingled with yours captivate you at
their passing. You actually stop everything, life and plans, to
attend, to lead, to preach, to counsel, and to be comforted
yourself. It has the same effect on us all.

| take a deep breath - couple actually - and move slowly,
continuously and carefully, and consider what the experience of
General Assembly was all about. For me, it was a mountain top
experience with God, and with all who gathered at St. Andrews. |
felt that we experienced the breath of God, filling our beings with
the word.




It was warm and gentle, yet compelling and affirming. It was love
in action. It was for me, Jesus' words coming alive in our
relationship with God, and in our relationships with each other.
The Lord reminding us all. "I am the way, the truth and the life".

| felt blessed, | felt the power and guidance of the Holy Spirit. | felt
the love of Christ Jesus. | felt the presence of God, nodding at
His Church, and in my three - year old grandson Kalos' constant
comment.

"Good boy, Papa”

It was a wonderful and inspiring experience for myself and for my
family. | hope you felt something special and meaningful for
yourself, and for the Church.

Fakaofo Kaio
National Moderator

HOMES OF HOPE

Please continue to support Homes of Hope.
Bring along any food item or fresh produce and
put into the basket on a Sunday morning.

This gets delivered to the homes on the Sunday Homes of Hope.
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Any cash donations can be put into your weekly R
envelopes.
Just put Homes of Hope on the front of the envelope.




SESSION REPORT

Very exciting times in the life of St Enoch’s over
the past month!

First, Jim and Laurelle’s farewell - hope you all
read the article in the Bay Sun “Do your goodbyes
properly” by Father Mark Field — priest of the
Catholic Parish of Tauranga Moana who attended
Jim and Laurelles farewell. And | quote
“Goodbyes are a part of life.” And the best advice
he ever received was to “Do your goodbyes well”.
And both he and | felt that we had done exactly
that for Jim and Laurelle, acknowledging how
loved and respected they were in the community
especially at St Enoch’s.

Following on from this, was to welcome our new minister Rev. Dr. Jaco
Reyneke and his wife Anel and their children. This too we “did well” with
all the pomp and ceremony that Presbytery do to induct a new minister
into a parish. This was followed by a lavish supper. Jaco expressed his
appreciation for the warmth of the welcome. We look forward to the way
in which he will lead us into the future, especially, if after his first Sunday
service, when he preached on 1 Corinthians 13 — LOVE - is anything to
go by. Do come and be part of it.

Christmas blessings to all

Iris Stockwell.
Session clerk

THANK YOU JOHN

After 27 years John Brabyn has made the difficult
decision to retire from being the Church musician.
We have all loved your playing John and would like
to say a huge thank you for all the many hours of
beautiful music you have given us over the years.

It takes a lot of practice to be as good as John is
and he would often be in the Church several days a
week’s just practicing for the Sunday service — true B
dedication. i

Enjoy your retirement John — you deserve it.




of the star tha

| is for the lowly Inn
where the infant Jesus lay

S is for the Shepherds
who beheld the Christmas star

T is for the Tidings
the angels told afar

M is for the Magi
with their gifts of myrrh and gold

A is for the Angels
who were awesome to behold

Is for the Saviour
vho was born to save all men




FAREWELL
JIM
AND
LAURELLE




This is the final prayer told by Jim on 7™ October at his final service.
A fitting end from Jim whose sense of humour was a big part of why we
all loved him

17th Century Nun’s Prayer

Lord, Thou knowest better than | know myself that | am growing older and
will someday be old.

Keep me from the fatal habit of thinking | must say something on every
subject and on every occasion.

Release me from craving to straighten out somebody’s affairs.
Make me thoughtful, but no moody, helpful but not bossy.

With my vast store of wisdom, it seems a pity not to use it all, but Thou
knowest, Lord, that | want a few friends at the end.

Keep my mind free from the recital of endless details; give me wings to
get to the point.

Seal my lips upon my aches and pains. They are increasing, and the love
of rehearsing them is becoming sweeter as the years go by.

| dare not ask for improved memory, but for a growing humility and
lessing cocksureness when my memory seems to clash with the memory
of others.

Teach me the glorious lesson that occasionally | may be mistaken.

Keep me reasonably sweet; | do not want to
be a saint — some of them are so hard to live
with — but a sour old person is one of the
crowning works of the devil.

Give me the ability to see good things in
unexpected places, and talents in unexpected
people.

And give me, Lord, the grace to tell them so.




Rev Jim Wallace — Ministry at St Enoch’s

After several years of declining numbers attending
worship at St Enoch’s and sadly depleted finances
in 2010 Presbytery appointed Jim Wallace to be
moderator for the re-settlement board at St Enoch'’s.

The board considered a few names suggested to
become the fulltime minister and after several —

meetings and much discussion it was learnt that Jim £
Wallace could be interested in filling the vacancy.
Jim was duly inducted as the minister early 2011.

From the first day it became obvious that Jim had

boundless energy and with much encouragement from his wife Laurelle,
he quickly grasped the urgent needs of the congregation as well as the
material needs of the buildings. His ability to visit numerous parishioners
almost daily, combined with meetings of session and managers as well as
hospital visiting was soon very evident. The attendance and interest in the
worship services and activities at St Enoch’s became increasingly well
attended. The appearance of younger families and the regular Sunday
school for the children was a breath of ‘fresh air’ for St Enoch’s.

Finances began to improve, the need to modernise the old hall as well as
general maintenance of church and manse also benefited from Jim’s
energetic participation in all aspects of the needs of the church and
people.

Jim frequently joined the group of voluntary workers who spent every
Saturday morning resurrecting the old hall to the modern looking, very
usable building it is today.

The addition of an intern in 2015 under Jim’s guidance was a major step
forward in Christian faith.

Jim left in October 2018 for a well-earned retirement and left St Enoch’s a
much strengthened community of Christians than it was previously.

He will be missed.

We are better for his time with us.

Ralph Morris



FROM THE EDITOR’S DESK

Recently | was led to the small book that
concludes the Old Testament, with its
message to the errant Israel by a
programme on the Hope Channel on Sky.

The book is God's message as given
through Malachi; written after the return of
Israel from the Babylonian exile after the
temple was rebuilt and worship
re-established.

Malachai evaluated the spiritual status of God's people, pointing
out where they needed to improve their attitudes while assuring
them of the unfailing love and guidance of Almighty God.

One of the areas Malachai touched on was Israel's Covenant
breaking by the withholding of Tithes.

Chapter 3:v6 "l the Lord do not change, so you, the descendants
of Jacob, are not destroyed. Ever since the time of your
ancestors you have turned away from my decrees and have not
kept them. 'Return to me, and | will return to you" says the Lord
Almighty.

But you ask, “how are we to return?" Will a mere mortal rob God?
Yet you rob me. But you ask, " how are we robbing you?'

"In tithes and free-will offerings. You are under a curse - your
whole nation - because you are robbing me. Bring the whole tithe
into the storehouse, that there may be food in my house. Test me
in this says the Lord Almighty" and see if | will not throw open the
flood gates of heaven and pour out so much blessing that there
will be not enough room to store it--"

The Pastor who was leading the programme said that God had
told him that today the issue was with the free-will offering where



people were losing sight of how God used His blessings in
getting His will actioned for the good of the people.

Remember how your giving can be multiplied by joining of many
gifts together, how in some giving schemes the government or
other body extends the power of your gift 2 fold, 3 fold,. At St
Enoch’s if you put your donation in your numbered offering
envelope it will be added to your total for your tax return where
the IRD returns you a third of your annual donation total. Then
you can use that to make further mission donations,

Remember that the mission of the church is not only the passion
of the 'Good News', but meeting the needs of the people so that
God's will may be given more power by the action of your giving
however much that may be.

At St. Enoch’s, Communion Sunday is the day that your free-will
offering gathers power, and your gift needs preparation if it is to
effective in God's work. Be prepared at our next Communion
Sunday to enable God to bless us to the extent He desires too,
by us being ready to meet the call for our free-will offering, our
Mission Offering.

Blessings
Barrie Herring

GIFT OF FRIENDSHIP

When you ask God for a gift,
be thankful if He sends not
diamonds, pearls, and riches -
but the love of real true friends




.: i e \




‘\hd The world
*Miles with YO

Keep a smile in mind
as you embrace the Christmas Season

A smile is infectious,
you can catch it like the flu,
When someone smiled at me today,
| started smiling too.
| passed around the corner,
and someone saw my grin.
When he smiled | realised
I'd passed it on to him.
| thought about the smile
and then realised it's worth,
A single smile like mine
could travel around the earth.
If you feel a smile begin,
don't leave it undetected.
Lets start an epidemic quick
and get the world infected.

So lets smile!!



WHAT’S ON AT ST ENOCH'S

(There may be more - please watch your Sunday Bulletins)

Sunday Worship
Spiritual Growth Gr
Men's morning tea
Have A Go

Tues Home Group
Riverday

each Sunday 9.30am
1% Thursday and 3™ Tuesday of month 1.00pm
each Tuesday (at Mitre 10 Café) 10.00am
each Wednesday 9.30am
each Tuesday 1.30pm
3rd Friday of the month 9.00am

December 2018

Sunday 2"
Tuesday 11"
Wednesday 12"

January 2019

Sunday 6"
Tuesday 22"

February 2019

Sunday 3™
Tuesday 12"
Wednesday 13"
Friday 15"
Tuesday 26"
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9.30am Communion Service
6.00pm Session @ 87 Arabian Dr, Papamoa
9.00am Board of Managers meeting

9.30am Communion Service
6.30pm Session (planning meeting)

9.30am Communion Service
6.30pm Session

9.00am Board of Managers
9.00am Riverday

6.30pm Session
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William Gray Memorial Church

On a picture perfect Saturday
afternoon the 1st of October
2016 on Tanna Island
(Vanuatu) | had the privilege
to lead the Waisisi
Presbyterian congregation in
worship. We gathered in the
ruins of the William Gray
Memorial Church, covered
with blue tarpaulins. The
surroundings did not seem to
impact on the deep-felt worship, expression of their faith and the
hospitality shown. God whispered into my heart that the
rebuilding of this church in Waisisi (meaning “The Way is Easy)
will bring hope, encourage faith, will be an example of the Body
of Christ caring for each other, and have significant missional
value, while | was standing in front of the brothers and sisters you
can see in the photo.

Under the leadership of Rev Kenneth Calvert the church was built
in 1974 by volunteers of the New Hebrides Missionary
Association from New Zealand.

In the wake of cyclone Pam (March 2015) only three of the
church's walls and a few beams remained intact. The
congregation faithfully continued to serve the Lord. As this place
of worship has great significance, they have been praying and
working to restore or replace the church. At that stage, this
financially poor community has managed to save enough to buy
10 lengths of roof iron. This is remarkable seeing most members
of the community lead a subsistence life and was still working
hard to restore their food gardens after the devastating storm.

Neville Jones (PCANZ Global Mission Project Manager in
Vanuatu), in consultation with the community, costed the



rebuilding of the church at NZ2$36,500.00. | saw the enthusiastic
endorsement of the project by the Global Mission office and the
Kaimai Presbytery as God’s confirmation and | started to raise
funds.

God’s blessings upon the building project in Waisisi through the
generosity of many people, churches and Presbyteries, were
amazing. Donations came from individuals, congregations
(including St. Enoch’s), the Matama Mission in Motion group and
even from as far afield as the Evangelical Presbyterian Church in
the USA. Every dollar was going to encourage the faith of a small
congregation who has been praying for a long time that God may
restore their beloved William Gray Memorial Church. A very
generous donation from Cambridge Union Church stirred deep
emotions and gratitude for God’s goodness through his people.

The Waisisi community was hugely encouraged by the support of
their brothers and sisters in New Zealand and they
enthusiastically started the rebuild towards the end of last year,
after huge ground works was done manually. There was no
labour cost as the local people volunteered their time and
expertise to build the church. People in the community with
building experience gained in Vanuatu, Australia and New
Zealand took the lead and the whole community got behind the
project. All the blocks were made using sand from the beach
hauled up the hill in bags, and the two moulds that were
available. Everything done manually. Great care was taken to
strengthen the structure as much as p053|ble to withstand the
next big cyclone. The effect PR
of acid rain created by the &
active volcano, Mount
Yasur (about 15km away),
had to be taken into
consideration as well.

The process was not
straight forward or easy.




Neville Jones ordered and bought material in Port Vila after
receiving the list from the builders. When possible, the material
was shipped to the Tanna ‘port’. | guess it would be about a ten-
hour sailing. From there local ‘trucks’ transported the material
across the island to Waisisi. In March 2018 Cylone Hola
damaged the road down to Waisisi and everything had to be
carried down to the site for about a month.

It was a great privilege to spend the first week of July with the
community of Waisisi. The generous and warm way in which we
were welcomed into the community was inspirational. The way in
which everybody
engaged with the build
blew me away!

One of the many
people from the
community who helped
i build the church, told
me: “When people ask
us: ‘How are you able
to build such a big
church?’, we answer
them: ‘God is doing it.
And that is true. God
orchestrated the
project and used many
people and churches
to uplift, enthuse and inspire the very isolated community of
Waisisi. The project did not only enable them to build themselves
a church, but gave them hope, strengthened their faith, was a
strong witness to those without a relationship with Jesus Christ,
and enabled new imaginings of growth and making a difference in
their community.

I

The church was commissioned on the 25th of August 2018
before the Presbyterian Church of Vanuatu’'s General Assembly
started on the 26th just up the hill from Waisisi.



Jonah Robert writes: “On behalf of Moderator and the
Congregation of Waisisi Presbyterian Church, we greet you all
Master’s greetings. We want to share our deepest heart of
appreciation, for what you have done for us. We thank God
Almighty for the seeds planted in your heart, Rev, and also
extended to other hearts, for the financial assistance to
supporting the New Church building, 10m x 20m. We have
nothing to give in return but our sincere prayer that God will
double portion you his blessing from heaven above. Once again,
a million thanks for supportmg us, in one way, or the other. Before
we end, we also wanted B | & i
if we continue our
relationship between
both of us, strong in
future to come.”

The congregation has
already established a
committee whose task it
is to work towards
putting in a ceiling and
maintaining the building.

Do you have a passion for healing and
prayer?
Have you ever thought about joining the
Healing / Prayer ministry

A roster is set up each Sunday after worship to help
anyone in need.
We are looking for others to join this small team.

Ring Gail 544-2179 or the office
578-3040 if you are interested



Homegroups

Connect | Share | Grow

SPIRITUAL GROWTH GROUP

This group continues to meet and attempt new and
old spiritual disciplines in our endeavour to deepen
our walk with Jesus. Recent practices have been
Bible Study, Compassion, Unity and Gratitude. It
has not been easy having 2 different meeting days
in the month but this is resolving itself now John
Baxendine is free on a Thursday afternoon.
However, we will have our final meetings this
month but do check us out as we would love to
have more participants next year and times could g
change to suit needs. Any inquiries, please ring |8
Joan Bryant (544 1669). )
Thanks

Joan Bryant

TUESDAY HOME GROUP

We continue to meet on the 2nd and 4th Tuesdays of each month and
have now covered 16 chapters in our journey through the Book of Acts, at
the rate of about one chapter per session which is
a good solid study session each time and quite a
challenge! We continue to discover how applicable
many of its lessons are applicable to us today as
we seek to live the gospel in the 21st
century. There have been a few changes in the
group with Margaret Harris moving to Whakatane
to live, and Ava Gore no longer being able to host
us because of ongoing health issues. Thanks Ava
for being such a gracious host since the group’s
inception, and we hope to still see you from time to




time! We are now meeting at the home of Joan Inglis (thanks Joan!)
sometimes a little distracted by the beautiful view from her lounge over
the Welcome Bay estuary! Thanks also to Ruth West for being our pianist
and compiling a song sheet for us which we will be using alongside the
church hymnals we already use.

We have room for a few more folk in the group at the moment, so if you
think you'd like to check us out and join us on our journey through Acts -
have a chat with me.

Brian Walker,
Convenor

Mﬁ%

GIVING

Christmas is a season of giving
And giving is the key to living.
So let us give ourselves away,

Not just at Christmas but every day
And remember a kind and thoughtful deed
Or a hand outstretched in time of need
Is the rarest of gifts, for it is a part
Not of the purse, but a loving heart.
And he who gives of himself will find
True joy of heart and peace of mind.

rrxxxxx Helen Steiner Rice™******



PASTORAL CARE REPORT

There have been quite a number of
operations and sicknesses since | last
wrote a report and it is lovely to see and
hear of your care for each other. This is
what St Enoch’s is about — caring for one
another and supporting each other.

| wish to thank Beryl for all her input over
past years, into the Prayer chain and the
distribution of the Manawa. You have been
a real blessing to St Enoch’s, Beryl.

| have a prayer chain in action now —

although there are only a few pray-ers on the list. If you can
spare some time to pray for those who specifically ask for prayer
please email me on bandgwalker@slingshot.co.nz or phone on
95442179 or 0273163510.

Please be sure to
ask permission

from the person

before submitting
their name and/or
situation. Those
on the chain are not to share thls information outside the prayer
chain. | will only call or email you when requests come in to me.

Let us work together for the whole family of God to build people
up, encourage them and assist them in their daily living.

A big thank you to the organisers and distributors of the Manawa,
a job well done.

Blessings
Gail Walker


mailto:bandgwalker@slingshot.co.nz

BOARD OF MANAGERS Aug - Oct 2018

A seismic assessment has now been carried out, and thankfully the
church and lounge building has passed. (The hall was already up to
standard.)

The new carpet squares and vinyl have now been laid in the lounge and
lounge kitchen and have made a great difference to their look.

A successful mid-winter concert was held in August, thanks again to
Andrew Pound for organising this.

A big vote of thanks to Iris Stockwell for all her work in clearing out the
tower prior to Jaco Reyneke’s arrival — culling any papers no longer
relevant, and sorting all the others, some to be archived in Dunedin.

After another very worthwhile “Month of Sundays”
culminating in Jim’s “God and the Expanse”,
Richard Wilson made available recordings of these
lectures and accompanying power points on USB
sticks for $30.00 each. This enterprise resulted in a \‘.

profit of $699. Well done and thank you, Richard!

Phil Green (H G Rose Architecture) met with the BOM in October to
discuss options for the north window. Our original thought had been to go
with replacement with aluminium joinery, but Phil strongly advised to go
with wooden joinery (tantalised pine) as this was much cheaper ($15,400
as against $25,465.) and would be in keeping with the style of the church.
This wooden option is what the BOM has agreed to.

Jim and Laurelle Wallace were farewelled at a moving afternoon tea on
October 7th - their last Sunday with us.

Although Jaco Reyneke’s induction to St Enoch’s was not until October
18th, he was happy to work with Peka Tautali to organise “White Sunday”
on 14th — a great occasion!

Jaco was duly inducted and his first service was held on October 21st
and was warmly received. We look forward to working and worshipping
with Jaco and Anel in the years to come.

Marion Bennett & Lois Rout
on behalf of the Board of Managers



Kevin & Jillian Connole
c/- SIL International
PO Box 1235

The Connole Connection

East Africa
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kj connole@gmall com

+255 746 598 795

WYCLIFFE BIBLE TRANSLATORS NZ

Dear Friends

Crossing the Great Divide...

As our first year in Tanzania draws to an end, we have been reflecting on
what we have learnt. After a lifetime of being on one side of the
sender/sent divide, it has been an amazing experience being here. We
had never fully appreciated the importance of what the sending church
does! Somewhere in our psyche there lurked a guilt that it was not us “out
there doing it”. Surely it was just a cop-out for us to give a bit of money,
pray as requested, and send the occasional greeting? After all, the
missionaries were the ones doing the real work.

Now, after 11 months on the field, we understand how much that support
means, and how God uses all that we offer to bring about His plans and
purposes. We have felt truly supported in so many ways, as you have
kept in touch through various media, sent us your assurances that you
continue to pray for our work here, and allowed us glimpses into your own
lives — just to remind us of how different life is in NZ! Our financial
situation has enabled us to help those in need around us with housing
and medical needs, and we are so grateful for your ongoing generosity.

Thank you! Thank you! Thank you!

Blessings
Kevin and Jillian Connole

Snippet from Harvest Field magazine
“The work we do, during our life on earth is always work
somebody else has done.
We begin where they have left off, and somebody else will
begin where we leave off....”



HAVE A GO

The group was sad to say goodbye to Jim and wished him and Laurelle
the very best in his retirement. After joining St Enoch’s as our minister we
are enjoying Jaco joining the group on Wednesday mornings for morning
tea and a time to get to know everyone.

We wish everyone a blessed Christmas as we celebrate Jesus birth, also
we hope everyone has a wonderful 2019 year. The final day for the group
this year is December 12" when everyone is welcome to join us (we will
have a small gift exchange — value under $5 please). We will commence
the new year on Wednesday January 9"

Knitting commences for premature babies and “Operation Cover Up” with
lovely warm blankets being distributed before the very cold winter
weather. - e

The sales stall
is very popular
with lovely fresh
flowers, garden
cuttings and
citrus fruit.

Blessings
Maide

USED STAMPS

A big thank you to everyone for the stamps left in the box in the church
foyer also the older postcards, these are also collectable. This years
Christmas stamps are very attractive and on sale now.

Thanks again
Maide

St Enoch’s bank details are:
BNZ
St Enoch’s Presbyterian Church
02-0466-0167590-00




ST ENOCH’S 2018 CHRISTMAS OUTREACH

We acknowledge with so many needy causes in the world it is always
hard trying to decide which to support. Previous years we chose Christian
World Service, but having seen on television the devastation hurricanes,
storms and earthquakes have caused this year wrecking people’s lives for
a very long time, our choice this year is Tear Fund. So as you go into
“Christmas” mode and you are considering the presents to buy family and
friends please give our mission outreach serious consideration. We really
do live in a very safe and beautiful part of the world.

Christmas blessing to each and everyone.

Blessings lIris.
On behalf of Session.

Tearfund’s ‘Room at the Inn’
Christmas Appeal for Syrian refugees

Under the stars in the Middle East, a mother and father carry their son as
they flee to a new land to escape persecution.

It sounds so much like the Christmas story. But this family is making the
journey right now, desperately trying to survive by fleeing Syria. And there
are millions more just like them.

Mary and Joseph once fled to Egypt as refugees; they would have been
looking for someone to help them. In the gospel of Matthew, Jesus tells
us: “Truly | tell you, whatever you do for the least of these, you do for me”
Help a refugee family this Christmas by donating to Tearfund’s Room at
the Inn Appeal. This will be our December Mission Offering on 2
December so please give generously




DUTY ROSTER - DECEMBER
December 2"- COMMUNION

Preacher: Rev. Dr Jaco Reyneke

Mission Offering: Tearfund

Vestry: Philip Temple

Servers: Philip Temple, John & Ngaire Foote, Ken & Lyn Hartley,
Robyn Magowan, Gail Walker, Eli Yoo

Kitchen Duties: Geoff & Bernice Tyrrell

Door / Offering: Gloria Mouatt and Margaret Wakefield

Healing/Prayer Ministry: Gail Walker

December 9"
Preacher: Rev. George Bryant
Vestry: Philip Temple
Kitchen Duties: Elsja Gurney, Pisa Hall
Door / Offering: John & Ngaire Foote
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Sue Eastman, Gail Walker

December 16"
Preacher: Rev. Dr Jaco Reyneke
Vestry: Philip Temple
Kitchen Duties: Anua Abbott, Sue Eastman
Door / Offering: Ken & Lyn Hartley
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Joan Bryant

December 23™

Preacher: Rev. Dr Jaco Reyneke

Vestry: Philip Temple

Kitchen Duties: Jeanette Stewart, Jean Whiteman
Door / Offering: Mike Giles, Ralph Morris
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Joan Bryant, Sue Eastman

December 30"

Preacher: Rev. Dr Jaco Reyneke

Vestry: Philip Temple

Kitchen Duties: Shona Giles, Cynthia Herring
Door / Offering: Barrie Herring, Joseph Toara
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Joan Bryant, Gail Walker

%t%%

ALL THINGS ARE POSSIBLE +



DUTY ROSTER - JANUARY
January 6th - COMMUNION

Preacher: Rev. Dr Jaco Reyneke

Mission Offering: Wickliffe Bible Translators NZ

Vestry: Peka Tautali

Servers: Peka Tautali, John Baxendine, Lorraine Shirley, Nesi Tusa
Lawson Stewart, Tofia Tautali, Geoff & Bernice Tyrrell

Kitchen Duties: Bev Hayman, Mativa Ropati

Door / Offering: Rob & Barbara Brown

Healing/Prayer Ministry: Gail Walker

January 13"
Preacher: Rev Dr Jaco Reyneke
Vestry: Peka Tautali
Kitchen Duties: Brian & Gail Walker
Door / Offering: Jean Sutton, Philip Temple
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Gail Walker, Sue Eastman

January 20"
Preacher: Rev Dr Jaco Reyneke
Vestry: Peka Tautali
Kitchen Duties: Richard Wilson, Robyn Magowan
Door / Offering: Audrey Gardner, Rena Arnett
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Joan Bryant

January 27th
Preacher: Rev George Bryant
Vestry: Peka Tautali
Kitchen Duties: Ricky Gorringe, Robyn Dowdle
Door / Offering: Danny Atoa, Monisa Tautali
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Joan Bryant, Sue Eastman

ROSTER DUTIES
IMPORTANT REQUEST!

If people swap kitchen duties, please let Cynthia Herring know.
When Cynthia rings and leaves a message on your phone, please
ring her back and let her know if you are available. Phone 544 3053.

PLEASE mark your rostered duties for KITCHEN and DOOR on your
calendar as soon as you get your Manawa so you remember them



DUTY ROSTER - FEBRUARY
February 3 — COMMUNION

Mission Offering: Presbyterian Support Northern
Preacher: Rev Dr Jaco Reyneke
Vestry: Robyn Dowdle
Servers: Jean Barker Drake, Craig Shepherd, Lawson Stewart,
Helen Temple, Geoff & Bernice Tyrrell, Eli Yoo
Kitchen Duties: Patricia Eagle, Tricia Brown
Door / Offering: Peka Tautali, Rex Eagle
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Gail Walker

February 10"
Preacher: Rev Dr Jaco Reyneke
Vestry: Robyn Dowdle
Kitchen Duties: Cynthia Herring, Ruth West
Door / Offering: Sanna & Lexi Gray
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Sue Eastman, Gail Walker

February 17"
Preacher: Rev Dr Jaco Reyneke
Vestry: Robyn Dowdle
Kitchen Duties: Norah Miller, Tofi Atoa
Door / Offering: Nesi Tusa, Benjamin Atoa
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Joan Bryant

February 24"
Preacher: Rev Dr Jaco Reyneke
Vestry: Robyn Dowdle
Kitchen Duties: Mary Woods, Molly Reid
Door / Offering: Tofia & Peter Tautali
Healing/Prayer Ministry: Sue Eastman, Joan Bryant




Minister

Administrator
Treasurer

Sunday School

Editor Manawa:
Envelope Secretary

Mission Outreach
(Homes of Hope)

Kitchen Co-ordinator
Hospital Visiting

Musicians

Prayer Chain
Sound System

Library
Property Caretaker

Health & Safety Officer

Maintenance

Contact People

Rev. Dr Jaco
Reyneke

Marie Nilson
Ken Hartley

Eve Kennedy
Abi Reed
Mativa Ropati

Barrie Herring
Lois Rout

Sue Eastman

Marion Bennett
Gail Walker

Helen Temple
George Bryant
Ruth West

Gail Walker

Richard Wilson
John Foote
Craig Shepherd
Robert Brown

Margaret Wakefield
Marion Bennett
Robyn Dowdle
Richard Wilson

574 3371(home)
027 3259003

578-6902 (home)

579-3477

021 2137690
022 4760802
020 40028612

544 3053
578 4956
543-1209

578 8382
544 2179

570 2275
544 1669
0274 4889220

544 2179

578-3894
926-9065
027 4984580
578 7492

544 0047
578-8382
544 2231
578 3894



CONTACTS

Minister: Rev. Dr Jaco Reyneke 574 3371 (home)
Hon. Asst Minister: Rev. George Bryant 544 1669 (home)
Treasurer: Ken Hartley 579 3477 (home)
Administrator: Marie Nilson 578 6902 (home)
SESSION

Lester Gray 021 757599 Iris Stockwell 578 5148
Barrie Herring 544 3053 Joan Bryant 544 1669
Peka Tautali 572 2329 Gail Walker 544 2179
Joseph Toara 027 4404625 Philip Temple 570 2275
Robyn Dowdle 544 2231

Pastoral Care

Gail Walker (convenor) 544 2179 Iris Stockwell 578 5148
Marion Bennett 578 8382 Joan Bryant 544 1669
Ngaire Foote 926 9065 Jean Barker-Drake 571 6307
Barrie Herring 544 3053 Mary Woods 578 5561
Ken Hartley 579 3477 Margaret Shearer 578 7651
Norah Miller 943 4918 Bernice Tyrrell 578 2224
Rowie Morris 543 4868 Brian Walker 544 2179
Lorraine Shirley 578 8283

Education & Youth

Eve Kennedy 021 2137690 Abi Reed 022 4760802
BOARD OF MANAGERS

Marion Bennett 578 8382 Mike Giles 578 0192
Ralph Morris 543 4868 Richard Wilson 578 3894
Lois Rout 578 4956 Ken Hartley 579 3477
Geoff Tyrrell 578 2224

Maintenance & Development

Richard Wilson 578 3894

Finance & Marketing

Mike Giles 578 0192 Ralph Morris 543 4868

Lois Rout 578 4956 Marion Bennett 578 8382



